However, the segments with similar economic characteristics have been combined into a single operating

segment considering the nature of the products and the production processes, methods to allocate the

products and the type of customers or to provide services.

NOTE 3 –RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The immediate parent and ultimate controlling parties of the Group are Ataer Holding A.Ş. and Ordu

Yardımlaşma Kurumu respectively (Note 1).

The transactions between the Group and its subsidiaries, which are related parties of the Group, have been

eliminated in the consolidation and therefore are not disclosed in this note.

The details of transactions between the Group and other related parties are disclosed below:

The trade receivables from related parties mainly arise from sales of steel, energy and by-products.

(1)
   Subsidiaries of the parent company

(2)
   Investment of the parent company

(3)
   Joint venture of the subsidiary

Before change in

accounting policy Effect of TFRS 16

After change in

accounting policy
1 January 2019 1 January 2019 1 January 2019

Right of Use Assets   -   209.572   209.572

Prepaid Expenses   90.005   (10.778)   79.227

Short Term Portion of Long Term Borrowings   1.066.402   29.728   1.096.130

Long Term Borrowings   1.400.475   169.066   1.569.541

30 June 31 December

Due from related parties (short term) 2019 2018

OYAK Renault Otomobil Fab. A.Ş.
(2)

   52.887   53.806

Bolu Çimento Sanayi A.Ş.
(1)

   3.194   3.776

Adana Çimento Sanayi T.A.Ş.
(1)

   9.652   8.525

İsdemir Linde Gaz Ortaklığı A.Ş.
(3)

   4.141   724

OYAK NYK RO-RO Liman İşletmeleri A.Ş.
(1)

   6.822   -

Other   321   1.755

   77.017   68.586